conditions, without using processes such as absorption, compression, refrigeration 

or a combination of these, although they are characterized by being in a gaseous 

state under original reservoir conditions. 

8. - BLOCK: The area of the national territory not greater than one hundred and sixty 

thousand (160,000) hectares, divided into sixteen (16) lots at the most. 

9. - LOT: Each of the parts into which a block is divided, which is ten kilometers long per 

side, oriented North-South and West-East, and divided into sixteen sublots. 

10. - SUBLOT: Each of the parts into which a lot is divided, which is two and a half